2123
Abstract
This work reports a numerical investigation on the distortional
buckling/post-buckling behaviors, ultimate strength and Direct
Strength Method (DSM) design of cold-formed steel S-beams,
commonly used in industrial rack systems. The analyzed beams are
single-span, under uniform bending, exhibiting two different end
support conditions and 5 cross-sections dimensions. The post-

portions, namely the web-to-flange (bw/bf) and flange-to-lip (bf/bl) width ratios. This re-
quirement is intended to enable assessing whether such width proportions have a meaningful
influence on the beam distortional post-critical strength.
The output of this effort are the 10 beams cross-section dimensions (bw, bf, bl, t) given in Table
1 (see schematic cross-sections) – their area (A), major-axis elastic section modulus (S), web-to-
flange (bw/bf) and flange-to-lip (bf/bl) width ratios are also displayed, note that bw/bf and bf/bl
range from 1.15 to 1.6 and from 7.5 to 13, respectively.
Cross-section bw bf bl t
bw/bf bf/bl
A S
beam shape (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (cm²) (cm3)
S45-075 bl
b f
bw
75 65 5 2.0 1.15 13 4.8 13.2
S45-090 90 75 6.25 1.8 1.2 12 5.1 16.5
S45-120 120 75 10 3.0 1.6 7.5 9.6 38.7
S45-140 140 100 10 2.5 1.4 10 10.0 48.6
S45-150 150 120 10 3.5 1.25 12 16.1 85.8
S90-075 bl
b f
bw
t
75 65 5 2.0 1.15 13 5.6 13.0
S90-090 90 75 6.25 1.8 1.2 12 5.9 16.3
S90-120 120 75 10 3.0 1.6 7.5 10.9 38.2
S90-140 140 100 10 2.5 1.4 10 11.5 47.9
S90-150 150 120 10 3.5 1.25 12 18.6 84.6
Table 1: Selected S45 and S90 beams cross-section geometrical parameters.
For all beams analyzed in this work, Table 2 provides (i) the length associated with critical dis-
tortional buckling/bifurcation (LD), (ii) corresponding critical (distortional) buckling/bifurcation
bending moment (McrD) – obtained by means of GBTul buckling/bifurcation analysis including all